other things requisite to public purposes for the City of Osceola and to make all necessary 
contracts for work or labor to be done, or material or other necessary thing to be furnished for the 
benefit of the City where the amount of expenditure for any purchase or contract does not exceed 
the sum of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00). 

SECTION 3. Where the amount of expenditure for any purchase or contract exceeds the 
sum of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars (25,000.00), the Mayor, or his duly authorized 
representative shall invite competitive bids thereon by legal advertisement in any local 
newspaper or via cooperative purchasing groups pre-approved by state of Arkansas and or Ark 
Code. 19-11-249. Bids received pursuant to said advertisement shall be opened and read on the

[...]

Twenty Thousand Dollars ($20,000.00), the same may be sold by the Mayor without competitive 
bidding. 

SECTION 7. This ordinance shall be effective ____ . All ordinances or parts of 
ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed. 

SECTION 8. Whereas, State laws require the establishment of a procedure for 
municipal purchases over Thirty-Five Thousand Dollars ($35,000.00) and this ordinance being 
necessary for the immediate protection of the public peace, health, and safety, an emergency is 
hereby declared to exist and this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its 
passage and approval. 

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE OSCEOLA PORT